
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Diagnostic accuracy of shear wave elastography for prediction of 
breast malignancy in patients with pathological nipple discharge 

AUTHORS Guo, xiao-bo; Liu, Ying; Li, Wanhu 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Assoc. Prof. Dr/ Rania E Mohamed 
Assoc. Prof. of Radiodiagnosis, Tanta University, Egypt. 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 

comments. 

 

REVIEWER Helen Ashdown 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors should be commended for undertaking this study, as it 
sounds from their discussion that engaging patients in treatment and 
research in China is challenging. However, I do have serious 
concerns about the conclusions drawn due to the study 
methodology. It is possible that with further detail and clarification of 
the methods that this would be suitable for me to recommend 
acceptance, as long as the limitations and tentative conclusions 
were also made very clear.  
 
I found it very difficult to get my head round this paper, despite 
detailed reading. I am approaching this as a GP (family doctor) with 
expertise in diagnostic accuracy study methodology so it is possible 
that it would be clearer to someone with radiology expertise. I was 
not clear on the purpose of this new diagnostic test – is it a 
replacement, add-on or triage to existing tests? It would be useful to 
clearly lay out the existing pathway for patients and provide a more 
detailed flow chart, with consistent terminology. For example, it 
seems from the flow chart and some of the text that B-mode 
ultrasonography is the index test; but elsewhere that it is not used as 
a screening test as insufficiently sensitive (introduction) and then 
that a positive test was an inclusion criterion (methods). Was 
recruitment prospective or retrospective and in what order were tests 
performed? Had some patients already had ductoscopy at the time 
of the elastography? It seems like the initial test might already have 
been performed at the point of entry into the study, which gave the 
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patients the opportunity to decline participation? Was the surgeon 
blinded to the index test result? It is difficult to keep the surgeon 
blinded if the patient is aware of the outcome of the initial test. The 
fact that this seems to have been non-consecutive recruitment in a 
highly selected population introduces a high degree of both selection 
and verification bias which makes it very hard to view the results 
with any confidence. It is likely that the PPV is very much over-
estimated (if aiming for a test to use in those presenting with PND) 
due to the high prevalence in the study population, due to the 
selection criteria.  
 
It might be better to include the whole population even if not 
performing the reference test (quite reasonably if not indicated as it 
is an invasive test) and perform sensitivity analysis of different 
interpretations of those who didn’t proceed to the reference test. 
This would create a much more mixed, lower prevalence population.  
 
It seems from the flow chart that patients were classed as either 
positive or negative based on the B-mode ultrasonography and 
elastography (as above I’m not clear on whether one/both were the 
index test) but this isn’t presented as a 2x2 table with raw data and 
sensitivity/specificity. The latter are presented for each test in Table 
3, but without raw numbers which would be useful – are these based 
on raw numbers or after logistic regression? I would want more 
detailed statistical expertise, however I’m unsure about the statistical 
methods used of using logistic regression to predict diagnostic 
accuracy, and particularly of then using that in a further score (rather 
than just as a validation). In Table 2, the estimates displayed don’t 
seem to match those in the text (page 10, lines 44-55).  
 
The conclusion that a sensitivity of 82% is highly sensitive I think is 
wrong for a test that is (presumably) aiming to rule out a diagnosis of 
breast cancer. Assuming that this is intended as triage test, to 
determine those who need to go on to ductoscopy/biopsy, it would 
be better to have a higher sensitivity at the expense of a lower 
specificity – one doesn’t necessarily want to set the cut-off at the 
highest AUC, it depends on how the test will be used which is why 
there needs to be a bit more information on this in the introduction. 
Approx. 2 in 10 people being falsely reassured by a negative result 
that they don’t have breast cancer isn’t high enough in my opinion, 
and it would be better to subject more people to the invasive 
reference standard (i.e. placing the threshold so that the sensitivity is 
increased but the specificity decreased) in this context.  
 
The standard of English is in places good, but in places very poor 
which made some bits impossible to understand the meaning (e.g. 
page 3, lines 45-48 and page 7, lines 30-33). Although the STARD 
checklist is completed, some of these things haven’t actually been 
done e.g. raw data in a 2x2 table, discussion of blinding. The 
amount of detail given for the actual radiological techniques and 
scoring systems used is really good, it just needs to be made much 
clearer how these all fit together.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Assoc. Prof. Dr/ Rania E Mohamed  

Institution and Country Assoc. Prof. of Radiodiagnosis, Tanta University, Egypt.  

Please revise the attached file.  
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Prof. Mohamed attached the comments in a PDF file, I revised the article according to the 

suggestions. I appreciate Prof. Mohamed’s kind effort in improving the quality of our article.  

##Regarding the title:  

1. The title is long. Suggestion: Diagnostic accuracy of shear wave elastography for prediction of 

breast malignancy in patients with pathological nipple discharge  

Response: The title is changed as suggested in page 1.  

 

##Regarding the objectives:  

2. It is written as a copy of the address, while it should be more descriptive.  

Response: We made changes for the objectives in the abstract in page 2. I agree that the objectives 

and also the whole introduction should be more descriptive. However, as required by the BMJ Open, 

the abstract should be written as Objectives, Design, Setting, Participants, Outcome measures, 

Results and Conclusion, so we try our best to write it more descriptive.  

 

## Regarding the introduction:  

3.• Page 4, line 27:  

It was written as “……, and cytological could only…….”, while it should be written as  

“……,and cytological tests could only…….”  

Response: We revise this in 2nd paragraph, Page 4.  

 

4. • Page 4, lines 40 and 41:  

It was written as “The sensitivity of the predicting a malignancy in patients complaining breast lesions 

ranges from 80% to 98%,”, while it should be written as “The sensitivity of predicting malignancy in 

patients complaining of breast lesions ranges from 80% to 98%,“  

Response: We correct this in 1st paragraph, Page 5.  

 

5.• Page 5, line 10:  

• It was written as “to find out the sensitivity and specificity”, while it should be written as “to find out 

the sensitivity and specificity accuracy”  

Response: We correct this in 1st paragraph, Page 5.  

 

## Regarding the methods and materials:  

6.• Page 5, line 17:  

It was written as “This is a study designed for evaluating diagnostic sensitivity and specificity”, while it 

should be written as “This is a study designed for evaluating diagnostic sensitivity and specificity 

accuracy”  

Response: We correct this in 2nd paragraph, Page 5.  

 

7. • Page 5, line 30 under the subtitle “patients”:  

What are the selection criteria of PND? It should be mentioned.  

Response: We added the selection criteria of PND in Page 5, under the subtitle “patients”.  

 

8.• Page 5, line 50 under the subtitle “patients”:  

It was written as “suspicious malignant breast tumors.” while it should be written as “malignant breast 

tumors.”  

Response: We revise this as suggested in Page 6, under the subtitle “patients”.  

 

9.• Page 7, line 20:  

It was written as “shaded in green); score 2 indicates that strain is not seen in part of the hypoechoic 

(the lesion is……..)”, while it should be written as “shaded in green); score 2 indicates that strain is 

not seen in part of the hypoechoic lesion (the lesion is……..) ”.  

Response: We revise this in 2nd paragraph, Page 7.  
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10.• Page 9, line 45:  

It was written as “All statistically analysis was performed……”, while it should be written as “All 

statistical analysis was performed……”  

Response: We revise this in 1st paragraph, Page 10.  

 

## Regarding the discussion:  

11.• Page 12, line 45:  

It was written as “accurate diagnose are needed by patients with PND. Alcock and Layer found no 

predictive value of ductoscopy……”, while it should be written as “accurate diagnosis is needed by 

patients with PND. Alcock and Layer found no predictive value of ductoscopy……”  

Response: We correct this in 2nd paragraph, page 12.  

 

12.• Page 13, 1st paragraph:  

It is better to enlarge the scope of selection criteria to avoid the bias of high positive prediction.  

Response: We all agree with you. We included participants who were found with no pathological 

lesions by ductoscopy (n=152), and we ran the analysis again and added a sensitivity analysis. 

Please checked the methods and results section.  

 

13.• Page 13, line 25:  

It was written as “The size of the breast mass ……”, while it should be written as “Second, the size of 

the breast mass ……”.  

Response: We made changes to the discussion. The first point was removed with only one point left, 

so “Second” is not needed.  

 

14.• Page 13, line 25:  

It was written as “found that PDN patients……”, while it should be written as “found that PND 

patients……”.  

Response: Thank you for pointing it out, it is a shame that we make this mistake. We revise this in 

Page 13.  

 

15. • Page 13, lines 32:  

It was written as “This findings are consistent with other studies using……”, while it should be written 

as “finding is consistent with other studies using……”.  

Response: We revise this in 1st paragraph, page 13.  

 

16. • Page 13, lines 45-55:  

Comment: I think that refusal of participation in further examination is not always due to bad doctor-

patient relationship. Also, this paragraph is outside the scope of the study.  

Response: We delete this paragraph.  

 

17. • Page 14, lines 35:  

It was written as “measurements, instead, previous studies normally used……”, while it should be 

written as “measurements, instead, previous studies used ……”.  

Response: We revise this in Page 14.  

 

## Regarding the conclusion:  

18. The conclusion is not matching the title nor the aim of the study. Also, the author did not mention 

any thing about the accuracy in the conclusion.  

Response: We revised the conclusion to match the aim of the study.  

 

## Regarding the figures:  
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19. Very few number of figures (only one figure), which demonstrate the studied cases.  

Response: We add figure 3.  

   

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name Helen Ashdown  

Institution and Country University of Oxford, UK  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. The authors should be commended for undertaking this study, as it sounds from their discussion 

that engaging patients in treatment and research in China is challenging. However, I do have serious 

concerns about the conclusions drawn due to the study methodology. It is possible that with further 

detail and clarification of the methods that this would be suitable for me to recommend acceptance, as 

long as the limitations and tentative conclusions were also made very clear.  

Response: Thank you for your comments, I agree with you in your concerns. I did not clearly describe 

our study in 2 main points. Firstly, the target population is not clearly described. Secondary, the index 

test and the order of the examinations are not clear defined. I explained point-by-point in the following 

responses. I sincerely appreciate Dr. Ashdown’s effort in improving the quality of this article.  

 

2. I found it very difficult to get my head round this paper, despite detailed reading. I am approaching 

this as a GP (family doctor) with expertise in diagnostic accuracy study methodology so it is possible 

that it would be clearer to someone with radiology expertise. I was not clear on the purpose of this 

new diagnostic test – is it a replacement, add-on or triage to existing tests?  

Response: We consider the elastography as a triage test to a ductoscopy examination. We add this in 

the conclusion.  

 

2. It would be useful to clearly lay out the existing pathway for patients and provide a more detailed 

flow chart, with consistent terminology. For example, it seems from the flow chart and some of the text 

that B-mode ultrasonography is the index test; but elsewhere that it is not used as a screening test as 

insufficiently sensitive (introduction) and then that a positive test was an inclusion criterion (methods).  

Response: We provide a new flow chart in figure 1. B-mode ultrasound is part of the ultrasonographic 

examination. In clinical practice, we use B-mode ultrasound to locate a probable lesion, and then use 

SWE to diagnose the lesion as benign or malignant. The B-mode ultrasound is usually classified with 

BI-RADS. In figure 1, we separately describe the results of B-mode ultrasound and SWE.  

 

3. Was recruitment prospective or retrospective and in what order were tests performed? Had some 

patients already had ductoscopy at the time of the elastography? It seems like the initial test might 

already have been performed at the point of entry into the study, which gave the patients the 

opportunity to decline participation?  

Response: This study is a prospective study. The order of the examination are that the PND patients 

were suggested to take physical examination and B-mode ultrasound. We used the B-mode 

ultrasound to locate a probable lesion and then used SWE (index test) to judge pathological nature of 

the lesion. After the ultrasonographic examination, these participants took a ductoscopy and 

microdochectomy to get a histology examination (reference test). The participants were informed that 

a ductoscopy and microdochectomy should be taken in this study. And the process of the ductoscopy 

and microdochectomy was introduced to the candidates in detail. The patients who refused were 

excluded. In our opinion, it was the information of the detailed procedure of the ductoscopy and 

microdochectomy that made the patients decline to participate. And it is also the purpose of our study, 

to find a non-invasive and accurate method to replace ductoscopy for PND patients.  

 

4. Was the surgeon blinded to the index test result? It is difficult to keep the surgeon blinded if the 

patient is aware of the outcome of the initial test. The fact that this seems to have been non-

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008848 on 22 January 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


consecutive recruitment in a highly selected population introduces a high degree of both selection and 

verification bias which makes it very hard to view the results with any confidence. It is likely that the 

PPV is very much over-estimated (if aiming for a test to use in those presenting with PND) due to the 

high prevalence in the study population, due to the selection criteria.  

It might be better to include the whole population even if not performing the reference test (quite 

reasonably if not indicated as it is an invasive test) and perform sensitivity analysis of different 

interpretations of those who didn’t proceed to the reference test. This would create a much more 

mixed, lower prevalence population.  

Response: The surgeon was not blinded to the index test result. We add this in page 8. You are right 

that it is difficult to keep the surgeon blinded when the patient knows the outcome of the 

ultrasonographic test. The patients talked and the surgeon knew. I agree with you that a highly 

selected population introduces a high degree of both selection and verification bias. Therefore, to 

control the bias, we include the participants who was found with no lesions in breasts in the 

ductoscopy examination. We classify these participants in benign lesions (in the result of the 

reference test). And we added a sensitivity analysis, in which we classified these participants in 

malignant lesions (in the result of the reference test). And the results are consistent. We describe this 

in the methods and results section.  

 

5. It seems from the flow chart that patients were classed as either positive or negative based on the 

B-mode ultrasonography and elastography (as above I’m not clear on whether one/both were the 

index test) but this isn’t presented as a 2x2 table with raw data and sensitivity/specificity. The latter 

are presented for each test in Table 3, but without raw numbers which would be useful – are these 

based on raw numbers or after logistic regression? I would want more detailed statistical expertise, 

however I’m unsure about the statistical methods used of using logistic regression to predict 

diagnostic accuracy, and particularly of then using that in a further score (rather than just as a 

validation). In Table 2, the estimates displayed don’t seem to match those in the text (page 10, lines 

44-55).  

Response: The B-mode ultrasound was used to locate a probable lesion. The BI-RADS is a 

classification of B-mode ultrasound, we provided number of participants in each category of BI-RADS 

compared to the synthesized measurement in Table 3. After a discussion with a statistician, we all 

agree that a logistic regression is redundant. The logistic regression here did not match our study aim. 

Additionally, we add raw numbers of each measurement in Table 2.  

 

6. The conclusion that a sensitivity of 82% is highly sensitive I think is wrong for a test that is 

(presumably) aiming to rule out a diagnosis of breast cancer. Assuming that this is intended as triage 

test, to determine those who need to go on to ductoscopy/biopsy, it would be better to have a higher 

sensitivity at the expense of a lower specificity – one doesn’t necessarily want to set the cut-off at the 

highest AUC, it depends on how the test will be used which is why there needs to be a bit more 

information on this in the introduction. Approx. 2 in 10 people being falsely reassured by a negative 

result that they don’t have breast cancer isn’t high enough in my opinion, and it would be better to 

subject more people to the invasive reference standard (i.e. placing the threshold so that the 

sensitivity is increased but the specificity decreased) in this context.  

Response: We totally agree with you on this point. We added background information on how the 

SWE will be used in page 4. And we adjusted the threshold of each measurement according to your 

suggestion. The final result showed a sensitivity of 90% of the index test. Details were shown in Table 

2.  

 

7. The standard of English is in places good, but in places very poor which made some bits 

impossible to understand the meaning (e.g. page 3, lines 45-48 and page 7, lines 30-33). Although 

the STARD checklist is completed, some of these things haven’t actually been done e.g. raw data in a 

2x2 table, discussion of blinding. The amount of detail given for the actual radiological techniques and 

scoring systems used is really good, it just needs to be made much clearer how these all fit together.  
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Response: We revise the misleading expressions that you have mentioned in Page 4 and page 8. 

And we have this manuscript checked for English grammar. Additionally, we checked the STARD 

checklist again to make sure we have everything in the list. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rania E Mohamed 
Associate Prof. of Radiodiagnosis and Medical imaging, College of 
Medicine, Tanta University, Egypt. 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS ## Regarding the objectives:It is written as a copy of the address 
and not changed.  
## Regarding the figures: why did not the author add more 
demonstrative figures of the studied cases? 

 

REVIEWER Helen Ashdown 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is much improved and certainly clearer. However I am still 
confused about the comparison between what is the norm, and what 
is being done in the study – this is really important for assessing how 
much bias there is and which groups of patients should be included 
in any sensitivity analyses, and so needs to be really stated explicitly 
in the methods what the current state of play is. If the study was 
done prospectively and ductoscopy/microdochectomy is currently 
the norm for all patients with PND, why did so many patients refuse 
if this would mean no further investigation of their PND? If this is the 
case, then you definitely need to keep in all the comments about 
bias and a highly selected population which have been deleted in 
the new version – and ideally do a sensitivity analysis including 
patients with negative ultrasound initially – as many as you had in 
the study.  
 
Alternatively, if in current practice ductoscopy/microdochectomy is 
only performed if B-mode US is positive (i.e. a lesion detected), then 
it is entirely appropriate to only look at those with lesions found (it 
would be unethical to do otherwise) and the inclusion criteria stated 
need to be narrowed to be participants who have been found to 
have a lesion (rather than all patients with PND as it currently states) 
– and the flow chart updated to show recruitment taking place after 
the B-mode ultrasound.  
 
The flow chart is better, but what would be even better would be a 
flow chart such that in the STARD checklist at http://www.equator-
network.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/STARD-Flow-Diagram-
PDF.pdf, as it’s not currently clear whether the 379 patients included 
had lesions (I think that you are saying that 379 patients with lesions 
had 404 lesions between them, but it’s not clear if there were also 
some patients with no lesions).  
 
If this is the situation, with the more narrowed inclusion criteria, then 
it is correct to have included those who were negative at ductoscopy 
in the analysis, and categorising them as benign seems most 
appropriate. Rather than changing this to malignant, a better 
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sensitivity analysis might be to see what happens if you exclude 
them from the analysis (given that the results is presumably 
inconclusive?) but be guided by what happens in real clinical 
practice. In the abstract, you need to state what the sensitivity 
analysis is of.  
 
In the methods section, the phrase ‘patients who complained of PND 
within 1 year’ what does this refer to? Less than a year duration of 
symptoms? You recruited for 1 year duration of the study? Again, 
just make more explicit.  
 
You state that patients with SWE exceeding the range were 
excluded – how many patients was this? How does it affect 
applicability of the test to need to exclude these patients? 
Alternatively, you could include them in a sensitivity analysis 
classifying them as the most appropriate alternative.  
 
In Table 2, the numbers given in the table didn’t seem to add up to 
the same as those given in the text under ‘diagnostic accuracy’ 
(lines 28-39) – a specific 2x2 table just for the synthesised score 
would be useful. Also, the sensitivity of 70/78 is 89.7% and 
specificity of 234/326 is 71.8%. The discrepancy may be because of 
using McNemar’s test but I think they should be presented as raw 
figures too (especially as it’s not clear that results should be 
analysed paired). 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Rania E Mohamed  

Institution and Country: Associate Prof. of Radio diagnosis and Medical imaging, College of Medicine, 

Tanta University, Egypt.  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

## Regarding the objectives: It is written as a copy of the address and not changed.  

1. Response: Thank you for your advice. I may not understand the suggestion that you gave in 

revising the first version of this manuscript. I assume that it looks similar to the title, so we made 

changes. See page 2.  

## Regarding the figures: why did not the author add more demonstrative figures of the studied 

cases?  

2. Response: I agree with you. We have added a figure in last version to demonstrate one patient with 

benign lesions in addition to one patient with malignant lesions that were shown before. This is a 

diagnostic study, so we assume that a demonstration of specific cases is enough, since the key point 

lies in the statistical results.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Helen Ashdown  

Institution and Country: University of Oxford, UK  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

1. This is much improved and certainly clearer. However I am still confused about the comparison 

between what is the norm, and what is being done in the study – this is really important for assessing 

how much bias there is and which groups of patients should be included in any sensitivity analyses, 

and so needs to be really stated explicitly in the methods what the current state of play is. If the study 

was done prospectively and ductoscopy/microdochectomy is currently the norm for all patients with 
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PND, why did so many patients refuse if this would mean no further investigation of their PND? If this 

is the case, then you definitely need to keep in all the comments about bias and a highly selected 

population which have been deleted in the new version – and ideally do a sensitivity analysis 

including patients with negative ultrasound initially – as many as you had in the study.  

Alternatively, if in current practice ductoscopy/microdochectomy is only performed if B-mode US is 

positive (i.e. a lesion detected), then it is entirely appropriate to only look at those with lesions found 

(it would be unethical to do otherwise) and the inclusion criteria stated need to be narrowed to be 

participants who have been found to have a lesion (rather than all patients with PND as it currently 

states) – and the flow chart updated to show recruitment taking place after the B-mode ultrasound.  

Response: Ductoscopy is recommended for patients presenting PND. If the ductoscopy result is 

positive for a patient, he or she will be recommended for a further microdochectomy to examine the 

histology of the sample. This is the norm in practice. However, many patients will take the risk for not 

receiving ductoscopy examination. There are 2 known reasons: first, the ductoscopy is invasive with 

post-operative pain, patients want non-invasive tests. If these non-invasive tests found no positive 

findings, they will refuse the ductoscopy. Second, patients in China do not trust the doctors 

completely, they will go to another doctor for suggestions and be lost to follow up. We add the 

comments about bias and a high selected population in this version. See page 4 and page 14, 

paragraph 1st.  

2. The flow chart is better, but what would be even better would be a flow chart such that in the 

STARD checklist at http://www.equator-network.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/STARD-Flow-

Diagram-PDF.pdf, as it’s not currently clear whether the 379 patients included had lesions (I think that 

you are saying that 379 patients with lesions had 404 lesions between them, but it’s not clear if there 

were also some patients with no lesions).  

Response: All the 379 patients had lesions. We revised our flow chart, please check figure 1.  

 

3. If this is the situation, with the more narrowed inclusion criteria, then it is correct to have included 

those who were negative at ductoscopy in the analysis, and categorising them as benign seems most 

appropriate. Rather than changing this to malignant, a better sensitivity analysis might be to see what 

happens if you exclude them from the analysis (given that the results is presumably inconclusive?) 

but be guided by what happens in real clinical practice. In the abstract, you need to state what the 

sensitivity analysis is of.  

Response: I agree with you. We made changes. Please check page 12, paragraph 1st, as well as the 

abstract.  

 

4. In the methods section, the phrase ‘patients who complained of PND within 1 year’ what does this 

refer to? Less than a year duration of symptoms? You recruited for 1 year duration of the study? 

Again, just make more explicit.  

Response: We mean less than a year duration of symptoms. We made changes, see page 5.  

 

5. You state that patients with SWE exceeding the range were excluded – how many patients was 

this? How does it affect applicability of the test to need to exclude these patients? Alternatively, you 

could include them in a sensitivity analysis classifying them as the most appropriate alternative.  

Response: No patients with SWE exceeding the range were found, since SWE exceeding the range is 

rarely encountered scene. We add this information in page.  

 

6. In Table 2, the numbers given in the table didn’t seem to add up to the same as those given in the 

text under ‘diagnostic accuracy’ (lines 28-39) – a specific 2x2 table just for the synthesised score 

would be useful. Also, the sensitivity of 70/78 is 89.7% and specificity of 234/326 is 71.8%. The 

discrepancy may be because of using McNemar’s test but I think they should be presented as raw 

figures too (especially as it’s not clear that results should be analysed paired).  

Response: Thank you for your careful examination. I check the data again and correct it, please see 
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table 2, abstract and the text under ‘Diagnostic accuracy of a synthesized measurement of the 

elasticity score, VTQm and VTQc’. 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Helen Ashdown 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is much better. Just a couple of changes (I don't think needs to 
come back out for further review though).  
 
1) In flow chart, include in the legend the inclusion criteria. Also, the 
eligible patients at the top won't have been 379, they will be 
379+705.  
2) In Table 2, i think it was better before where all the components of 
the synthetised score were listed. Although this is less important in 
general interpretation, it will be more comparable for other 
researchers in the field and incorporation into systematic reviews.  
3) Given the clarification about every patient having both tests in the 
study, the sensitivity analysis is less important (but no harm in 
keeping in).  
4) In quite a few places the English could be better but I assume this 
is something which will be improved during the editorial process.  
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